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Profitability improved - positive outlook for    
financial year 2009/2010  
 

• EBITDA margin increased to 26% of total output (FY 2008/2009: 23%) 
• EBT margin rised to 15% (FY 2008/2009: 13%) 
• Q1 revenues: € 14.0 million or -10% compared to previous year, which 

was aided by a high order backlog from the “pre-crisis” period 
• Revenues in the largest segment, Surface Vision, rised slightly to € 

11.7 million 
• Negotiations for new acquisitions underway 
• Order backlog increased to € 33 million 
• Prognosis: Increased revenues with stable profits expected for finan-

cial year 2009/2010 based on growth in the second half of the year 
  

 

ISRA VISION AG (ISIN: DE0005488100), one of the world’s top five suppliers 

of industrial image processing (machine vision) and the global market leader 

in surface inspection systems, has managed to hold steady during the crisis 

despite economic fluctuations. Robust business during the first quarter of fi-

nancial year 2009/2010 – the three-month period from October to December 

2009 – is indication that the worst of the temporary dip in sales is now over. 

Timely cost-reduction and efficiency measures have begun to take effect, 

showing reduced costs of more than 0.8 million euros in the first quarter com-

pared to previous year. Profitability figures thus showed  The EBITDA margin 

(EBITDA over total output) rose by three percentage points over financial year 

2008/2009 to reach 26 percent. The EBT margin – a key performance indica-

tor for the ISRA Group – increased two percentage points over financial year 

2008/2009 to 15 percent of total output. 

Information from the market along with the current volume of incoming orders 

signal an upcoming change in demand during the second half of the financial 

year. Assuming the economy will recover continously, the management ex-

pects a slight increase in revenues and stable profits for financial year 

2009/2010 (10/01/2009 - 09/30/2010). ISRA’s significantly better performance 

than the industry average is the result of its successful multi-segment strat-

egy. ISRA is currently increasing its diversification across a variety of image 
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processing technologies as well as various industry segments and regions 

with different economic cycles. This ensures ISRA’s ability to supply a wide 

range of customers, generally global players in their respective industries, 

in nearly all regions of the world.  

 

One of the key elements in the group’s growth strategy is external growth 

through acquisitions. In order to secure additional growth opportunities, in 

November 2009 ISRA acquired a minority interest in Vistek, a Turkish com-

pany. Under the terms agreed, ISRA is to fully acquire the company on the 

basis of an earn-out model medium termed. By investing in the Istanbul-

based machine vision specialist, ISRA is tapping additional growth possi-

bilities by increasing market penetration in Turkey as well as the entire Mid-

dle East and Western Asia. The ISRA team already based in Turkey will be 

incorporated into Vistek. By expanding local service and support, ISRA is 

adding value for customers in the region. In the process the company is 

also gaining access to customers in new industries through expanded 

knowledge of applications in areas such as ceramics, glass containers and 

thermography. ISRA is currently in advanced negotiations to acquire addi-

tional firms. 

 

 

Performance of the company segments  
 

Compared to last year’s Q1 results, which were aided by a large order 

backlog  from  the  period  prior  to  the  global  economic  crisis,  in  Q1 

2009/2010 ISRA earned stable revenues of 14.0 million euros (PY: 15.5 

million euros). This was in favorable contrast to the rest of relevant indus-

try. The best performance was seen in Asia, while business declined 

slightly in Western Europe and did not recover in the US. 

 

In the first three months of financial year 2009/2010, ISRA further ex-

panded its favorable market position in the surface vision segment. Reve-

nue rose over a relatively strong first quarter in the previous year to 11.7 

million euros (PY: 11.5 million euros). Current business performance indi-

cates a recovery trend, with an increase in demand predicted for the sec-

ond half of the year. EBITDA at 3.2 million euros (PY: 3.1 million euros) 
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and EBIT at 2.1 million euros (PY: 2.0 million euros) came in slightly above 

the previous year’s figures. Positive performance continued in the plastics, 

special paper and print segments, while revenues in the standard paper 

segment decreased. In the metal industry, demand rose once again in late 

2009. In the final weeks of 2009, ISRA received a large volume of orders; 

however, these did not yet generate revenues for the reporting quarter.  

 

Through its industrial automation segment, ISRA offers machine vision so-

lutions for the automotive and general industries sectors. Important custom-

ers in these areas placed some of their investment plans on hold for further 

review. As a result, business volume – especially in the general industries 

sector – experienced further weakening in the first quarter of the new finan-

cial year. The automotive business unit saw a drop in revenues, primarily in 

the US. ISRA’s strategy is clearly focused on innovative solutions providing 

high-value to customers. This strategy is showing signs of success: ISRA’s 

innovative in-line measurement technology has been approved yet by an-

other German car manufacturer for use in various vehicle production proc-

esses. Management expects a surge of interest in this area accompanied 

by a rebound in revenues in the foreseeable future. In the industrial auto-

mation segment, ISRA earned revenues of 2.3 million euros (PY: 4.0 mil-

lion euros). EBITDA totaled 0.9 million euros (PY: 1.2 million euros) with 

EBIT of 0.5 million euros (PY: 0.8 million euros).  

 
 

Revenues and profit situation 
 

In the first quarter of financial year 2009/2010, the ISRA Group earned rela-

tively stable revenues of 14.0 million euros (PY: 15.5 million euros) com-

pared to a very strong first quarter during the previous year. Other capital-

ized developments increased eight percent to 1.8 million euros, for total 

output of 15.8 million euros (PY: 17.2 million euros). The cost of materials 

has been reduced by 17 percent to 3.0 million euros, a larger decline than 

the decline in revenues. At 19 percent, the material costs ratio was two per-

centage points below that of the same period during the previous year. Per-

sonnel costs for production were reduced to 3.6 million euros (PY: 3.7 mil-

lion euros). The personnel costs ratio was 23 percent (PY: 21 percent). 
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Gross margin remained unchanged at 58 percent (PY: 58 percent). Re-

search and development expenditures dropped by 16 percent to 2.2 million 

euros. As a result of strict cost-saving policies, sales and administrative 

costs decreased eleven percent to 3.2 million euros. Timely measures 

aimed at increasing productivity and efficiency have helped reduce costs by 

more than 0.8 million euros. These savings do not impact capability and 

were primarily the result of increased productivity and synergies. 

  

EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) 

totaled 4.0 million euros (PY: 4.4 million euros). The EBITDA margin came 

in at 26 percent of total output (and 29 percent of revenues), equal to the 

same period last year but four percentage points higher than the previous 

quarter  and  three  percentage  points  higher  than  in   financial  year 

2008/2009. After depreciation totaling 1.5 million euros (PY: 1.5 million eu-

ros), EBIT (earnings before interest and taxes) totaled 2.6 million euros 

(PY: 2.8 million euros). An improvement in interest expenses from 0.3 mil-

lion in the previous year to 0.2 million euros currently led to a correspond-

ing improvement in net income. The group’s EBT – a key performance indi-

cator for value-oriented corporate governance – totaled 2.4 million euros 

(PY: 2.5 million euros). The EBT margin, at 15 percent of total output (and 

17 percent of revenues), equaled the previous year and exceeded the pre-

vious quarter by three percentage points and the previous financial year by 

two percentage points. After taxes and minority interest, consolidated net 

profit totaled 1.6 million euros (PY: 1.7 million euros). Net profit relative to 

total output totaled ten percent (PY: ten percent), while earnings per share 

equaled 0.36 euros (PY: 0.40 euros/share).  

 

 

Liquidity and financial situation 

 
In the first quarter, cash flow from operating activities totaled -0,3 million 

euros (PY: 5.3 million euros), primarily due to a decrease in trade payables 

for goods and services. This is attributable to the high order volume, which 

resulted in materials for customer orders being purchased in large quanti-

ties and supplier invoices being paid. Investments accounted for 2.6 million 
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euros (PY: 3.3 million euros) in expenses. Net cash flow rose by 0.7 million 

euros (PY: -3.3 million euros), due in particular to the increase in short-term 

bank liabilities. The company has available credit lines totaling approx. 20 

million euros. Liquidity is thus assured over the medium-to-long term. 

 

Total assets of the ISRA Group increased by 2.6 million to 144.4 million 

euros in the first three months. The equity ratio remained unchanged from 

the  previous  financial  year  at  57  percent.  Liquid  assets  rose  as  of 

12/31/2009 by 0.7 million to 7.8 million euros. Trade receivables from 

goods and services increased by 0.7 million to 37.7 million euros. Other 

assets totaled 3.4 million euros (PY: 1.5 million euros). Altogether, current 

assets rose by 1.6 million to 63.9 million euros, maintaining their share of 

total assets at 44 percent as in the previous year. Intangible non-current 

assets once again underwent a thorough audit. Impairment tests revealed 

that, based on current plans, no depreciations are required against goodwill 

or other intangible assets.  

 

While trade payables for goods and services decreased by 1.9 million to 

3.4 million euros and tax payables fell by 1.4 million to 0.5 million euros, 

short-term bank loans increased as of the closing date to 9.2 million euros 

(PY: 2.2 million euros). In contrast, long-term liabilities to banks decreased 

by 2.8 million to 24.2 million euros. The positive earnings picture led to an 

increase in equity by 1.4 million to 82.6 million euros. 

 

The number of shares held by ISRA, as a result of the repurchase program 

begun in February 2008, totaled 68,051 shares as of 12/31/2009. 

 

 

Employees and management  
 

During the first three months of the year, the ISRA Group’s average work-

force totaled 343 employees (PY: 374). Nearly half of these were employed 

in the areas of production and engineering. Just under 20 percent of the 

workforce was employed in marketing and sales, with another nearly 20 

percent in research and development. About 15 percent of ISRA Group 

employees work in administration. A good 75 percent of employees work at 
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approximately 20 locations in Europe, roughly ten percent at six locations in 

North and Latin America, and another good ten percent at six locations in 

Asia. A key driver of future growth for the ISRA Group is the strengthening 

of its local presence. Local employees are the ones that turn ISRA’s prom-

ises to its customers into reality. That is why the company has made in-

creasing its local sales and marketing efforts a top priority. More than ten 

employees will be employed in these areas, where the focus is on Asian 

markets. 

 

Trade fairs ensure international sales success 
 

As a company clearly focused on long-term profitable growth, ISRA places 

great store in national and international trade shows. These are seen as 

active investments the conquest of new industries and regions and acquir-

ing new customers. Personal contact with potential customers is the most 

effective way to establish a partnership based on trust.  

 

As in years past, this financial year ISRA has taken part in the most impor-

tant trade shows in the industry, including ten in Asia and the Middle East, 

seven in Europe, two in the US and two in South America. One of these 

shows was geared toward industrial automation customers in the automo-

tive and general industries sectors. ISRA also participated in a variety of 

specialized industry shows devoted to surface inspection technology: one 

for display glass, two for glass, four for metals, four for paper, five for plas-

tics, four for print and one for printed electronics. Besides exhibiting at 

trade shows, ISRA also conducts a series of workshops, both in-house and 

on-site at key customer locations, aimed at educating customers on the 

benefits and performance capacity of ISRA systems.  

 

 
Research and development 
 

For a high-tech company such as ISRA, research and development (R&D) 

forms the basis of innovation and is thus the main driver of future profitable 

growth.  ISRA’s  R&D  investments  focus  on  the  following  objectives:        
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strategically enhancing cutting-edge solution technologies, increasing prod-

uct effectiveness, reducing the time lag between development and market-

ability and reducing system costs. In the first quarter of 2009/2010, ISRA 

spent 2.2 million euros on research and development, of which 1.8 million 

were invested in developing new products that are now close to market 

launch. Depreciation of 1.2 million euros was taken for product develop-

ments capitalized during the reporting period as well as previous periods.  

 

In order to secure additional revenue sources, ISRA has plans to bring 

more than 20 new applications and products to market. These include new 

products that offer customers a higher return on their investment as well as 

cost-effective solutions for the fast-growing Asian markets. Regular cus-

tomers are being offered products and solutions for their existing and future 

production lines. ISRA is also developing new applications for new cus-

tomer markets and industries using existing technologies. In the surface 

inspection sector, for example, solutions will be offered that greatly improve 

system performance. These applications can be used in both newly built or 

existing production facilities. ISRA has developed a new, fully automated 

in-line inspection system for inspecting thin-film solar cells. Development of 

solutions for solar glass and the new generation of thin glass has now been 

completed, and the new equipment is now ready for delivery to customers.  

 

 

The ISRA share  

 
In the final quarter of 2009, from October 1 to December 31, the interna-

tional stock markets continued their recovery. During this period, the price 

of ISRA shares rose by about 12 percent, thus outperforming the TecDAX, 

which posted an increase of just under 8 percent. ISRA shares reached 

their lowest price of 9.90 euros on November 2, later peaking at 14.18 eu-

ros on December 28. Trading in ISRA shares normalized during the report-

ing period. From October 1 to December 31, 2009, an average of 9,000 

shares per day were traded on all German stock exchanges. In the previ-

ous quarter, daily trading had averaged more than 11,000 shares, with 

around 7,000 shares per day at the beginning of the year.  
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On November 10, 2009, ISRA presented themselves at the German Equity 

Forum in Frankfurt large wide audience of domestic and international inves-

tors and analysts. Throughout the year, management takes part in regular 

meetings of investors and analysts at the most important capital market 

conferences.  

 

 

Outlook  

 
The financial and economic crisis has had no impact on ISRA’s successful 

long-term growth strategy. The company continues to strive toward its goal 

of surpassing 100 million euros in revenues in the near future. The most 

important strategic measure toward achieving this goal is the expansion of 

market share in currently served industries and markets through new cus-

tomer acquisition. ISRA is also seeking entry into previously unserved re-

gional markets and sales channels for its existing products and services. 

One important driver of growth is creating innovative solutions for our regu-

lar customers. ISRA is also using its knowledge to provide new customers 

in new industries with proven technologies.  

 
Local markets in Asia and South America offer the highest potential for fu-

ture business growth. Positive growth is also expected to return to North 

America. After strong growth in the glass business unit, there are now indi-

cations of more moderate performance in this area. Management also has 

high long-term expectations for successfully introduced products for the 

solar industry and has expanded its offerings in this area accordingly. In the 

solar industry, ISRA is active in the growth markets for optical quality in-

spection in the areas of thin-film and solar thermal systems. One of the key 

technical challenges in the coming years will be to boost the efficiency of 

solar electricity generation.  

 

Recent orders from the metal industry are early indications of a revival of 

this industry. Currently, the focus is on maintaining existing equipment. The 

business of the automotive suppliers has suffered greatly as a result of the 

current economic crisis. Once the market has settled and demand recov-

ers, the investment freeze is certain to end.  
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While it is too early to predict a turnaround in the standard paper business 

unit, management expects the specialty paper business unit to benefit from 

further growth in demand for its innovative products. In the print segment, 

new product innovations are being well received by customers, and man-

agement expects additional sales growth in this area.  

 

In the automotive business unit, the trend has thus far been toward a cut-

back in investment. In this area, ISRA has chosen to forgo orders with very 

low returns. Over the medium-to-long term, however, the goal remains to 

once again achieve growth in this business unit as well. The approval of 

our 3D in-line measurement technology for car body measurement by yet 

another German auto manufacturer is a positive sign.  

 

ISRA is prepared for a return to profitable growth with a sales and market-

ing offensive and the planned introduction of more than 20 new customer 

solutions and applications, more than ten of which are planned for the cur-

rent financial year alone. Last year, the industry was forced to postpone 

several important investment projects. The past has shown that these will 

likely be completed in the near future. The rise in the order backlog to 

around 33 million euros currently is indicating that the worst of the eco-

nomic slowdown might be over. Information from the market indicates pos-

sible growth in the second half of financial year 2009/2010. Timely cost-

saving measures have already led to permanent cost reductions in the first 

quarter. These efforts will continue with three large programs aimed at in-

creasing efficiency and productivity and further streamlining production 

(lean production).  

 

A key component of ISRA’s long-term growth strategy is external expan-

sion through the acquisition of appropriate targets. Currently, multiple pro-

jects are underway, with one acquisition about to be completed.  

 

Assuming the economy will recover continously, the management expects 

a slight increase in revenues and stable profit margins for financial year 

2009/2010 (10/01/2009 - 09/30/2010).  
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Consolidated Total-Operating-Revenue-EBITDA-EBIT-
statement *)***) 

 from October 1, 2009 to December 31, 2009 in T€ 

 

FY 2009/2010 
3 months 

(Oct. 1, 2009 
to  

Dec. 31, 2009) 

FY 2008/2009 
3 months 

(Oct. 1, 2008 
to  

Dec. 31, 2008) 

Net sales 14,006 88% 15,506 90% 

Capitalized work 1,821 12% 1,685 10% 

Total output 15,827 100% 17,190 100% 

Material costs 2,968 19% 3,596 21% 

Personnel costs 
excluding depreciation 3,643 23% 3,687 22% 

Production costs 
excluding depreciation 6,611 42% 7,284 42% 

Gross Profit 9,216 58% 9,907 58% 

Research and development costs total  exclud-
ing depreciation 2,215 14% 2,629 15% 

Sales and marketing costs 2,286 14% 2,507 15% 

Administration costs 902 6% 1,071 6% 

Sales and administration costs  
excluding depreciation 3,188 20% 3,577 21% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 226 1% 687 4% 

EBITDA 4,039 26% 4,388 26% 

Depreciation and amortization 1,457 9% 1,543 9% 

Total costs 6,860 43% 7,749 45% 

EBIT 2,582 16% 2,845 17% 

Interest income 31 0% 47 0% 

EBT 2,375 15% 2,520 15% 

Income taxes 751 5% 756 4% 

Net profit for the period 1,624 10% 1,764 10% 

Earnings per share in €  before tax**) 0.55 0.60 

Earnings per share in € **) 0.36 0.40 

Shares issued 4,313,189****) 4,225,168****) 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) Per share result undiluted and diluted 
***) This pro forma statement is an additional presentation based on the comprehensive presentation given in previous 
years and not part of the IFRS consolidated financial statements. 
****) weighted number of shares 
 

Net profit after minority interests 1,561 1,711 

Minority interests 62 53 0% 0% 

10% 10% 

Interest expense -238 -2% -372 -2% 
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Consolidated Income Statement*)***) 
 from October 1, 2009 to December 31, 2009 in T€ 

 

FY 2009/2010 
3 months 

(Oct. 1, 2009 
to  

Dec. 31, 2009) 

FY 2008/2009 
3 months 

(Oct. 1, 2008 
to  

Dec. 31, 2008) 

Net sales 14,006 100% 15,506 100% 

Cost of sales 6,732 48% 7,420 48% 

Gross operating result (gross profit) 7,274 52% 8,086 52% 

Research and development 2,215 16% 2,629 17% 

Capitalized development -1,821 -13% -1,685 -11% 

Depreciation 1,230 9% 1,274 8% 

R&D subtotal 1,624 12% 2,218 14% 

Sales and marketing costs 2,362 17% 2,600 17% 

Administration costs 932 7% 1,109 7% 

Sales and administration costs 3,294 24% 3,709 24% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 226 2% 687 4% 

Interest income 31 0% 47 0% 

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 2,375 17% 2,520 16% 

Income taxes 751 5% 756 5% 

Net profit for the period 1,624 12% 1,764 11% 

Minority interests 62 0% 53 0% 

Net profit after minority interests 1,561 11% 1,711 11% 

Earnings per share in € before tax **) 0.55 0.60 

Earnings per share in € **) 0.36 0.40 

Shares issued 4,313,189****) 4,225,168****) 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) Per share result undiluted and diluted 
***) The company’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the 
International Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In 
the year under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  
****) weighted number of shares 
 

Interest expense -238 -2% -372 -2% 



Consolidated Balance Sheet**) 
as of December 31, 2009 in T€ 

Assets Dec. 31, 2009* Sep. 30, 2009 

Current Assets   

Cash and cash equivalents   

Securities 7,837 7,168 

Trade receivables 37,712 37,110 

Inventories 14,329 15,077 

Tax receivables 631 1,472 

Total current assets 63,900 62,302 

Fixed assets   

Goodwill 37,655 37,586 

Other intangible assets 34,682 33,901 

Tangible assets 2,652 2,691 

Deferred tax assets 4,542 4,436 

Total fixed assets 80,471 79,514 

Total assets 144,371 141,816 

Other assets 3,391 1,475 

Other assets 940 900 
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Equity and liabilities Dec. 31, 2009* Sep. 30, 2009 

Short-term liabilities   

Trade payables 3,395 5,337 

Accruals 785 825 

Tax accruals 464 1,897 

Other liabilities 8,000 8,166 

Advanced payments 0 406 

Total short-term liabilities 21,867 18,859 

Long-term liabilities   

Deferred tax liabilities 13,906 13,048 

Bank liabilities 24,175 26,925 

Accruals for obligations to employees 1,802 1,784 

Total long-term liabilities 39,883 41,757 

Equity   

Issued capital 4,381 4,381 

Capital reserves 37,806 37,806 

Minority interests 1,093 780 

Profit brought forward 40,409 33,943 

Net profit for the period 1,561 6,466 

Total equity 82,622 81,200 

Total equity and liabilities 144,371 141,816 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the Interna-
tional Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under 
review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Own shares -503 -503 

Bank liabilities 9,223 2,228 

Currency exchange variations -1,836 -1,326 

Reserve for cash flow hedges -290 -347 



Consolidated Cash flow Statement*)**) 
from October 1, 2009 to December 31, 2009 in T€ 

 
Oct. 1, 2009 

to 
Dec. 31, 2009 

Oct. 1, 2008 
to 

Dec. 31, 2008 

Consolidated net profit for the period 1,624 1,764 

Change in tax liabilities/ reimbursement claims,                    
including change in deferred taxes 160 529 

Changes in accruals -21 -23 

Depreciation 1,454 1,543 

Changes in inventories 817 296 

Changes in trade receivables, other assets, prepaid expenses -652 5,051 

Changes in trade payables, other liabilities, deferred income -3,834 -4,007 

Interest income -31 -47 

Interest expenses 238 373 

Other non cash transactions -8 -168 

Cash flow from operating activities -253 5,311 

Investments in tangible assets -40 -45 

Investments in intangible assets -1,821 -1,700 

Investments in acquisitions -729 -1,549 

Cash flow from investment activities -2,590 -3,294 

Share buy-back 0 -484 

Deposits arising from financial liabilities 4,231 -4,375 

Interest income 31 47 

Interest expenses -238 -373 

Cash flow from financing activities 4,023 -5,185 

Changes in value resulting from exchange rate variations -511 -120 

Change in fund assets 669 -3,288 

Net cash flow   

Fund assets as per Oct. 01, 2009/ Oct. 01, 2008 7,168 12,544 

Fund assets as per Dec. 31, 2009/ Dec. 31, 2008 7,837 9,256 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International 
Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the 
IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  
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*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulso-
rily be applied were followed. 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
October 1, 2009 to December 31, 2009*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
reserves 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net 
profit 
for the 
period 

Share of 
equity 
capital 
held by 
ISRA VI-
SION AG 
sharehol 

ders 

Equity 

October 1, 2009 4,381 37,806 40,409 0 80,420 81,200 

Dividend 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Acquisition of minor-
ity interests 0 0 0 0 0 -69 

December 31, 2009 4,381 37,806 40,409 1,561 81,528 82,622 

Net profit for the   
period 0 0 0 1,561 1,561 1,624 

Differences from 
currency variations 0 0 0 0 -511 -511 

Cur-
rency 

variation 

-1,326 

-511 

0 

0 

0 

-1,836 

Own 
shares 

-503 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-503 

Own shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Reserve 
for cash 

flow-
hedges 

-347 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-290 

Minority 
interests 

780 

0 

0 

0 

62 

-69 

1,093 

Capital increase 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Reserves for cash 
flow hedges 0 0 0 57 0 0 0 57 0 57 

Minority interests 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 320 320 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
October 1, 2008 to December 31, 2008*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
reserves 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net 
profit 
for the 
period 

Share of 
equity 
capital 
held by 
ISRA VI-
SION AG 
sharehol 

ders 

Equity 

October 1, 2009 4,338 37,168 34,581 0 74,479 75,709 

Dividend 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Acquisition of minor-
ity interests 0 0 0 0 0 -221 

December 31, 2009 4,338 37,168 34,581 1,711 75,586 76,649 

Net profit for the   
period 0 0 0 1,711 1,711 1,764 

Differences from 
currency variations 0 0 0 0 -120 -120 

Cur-
rency 
varia-
tion 

-1,139 

-120 

0 

0 

0 

-1,259 

Own 
shares 

-469 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-953 

Own shares 0 0 -484 0 0 0 -484 -484 

Reserve 
for cash 

flow-
hedges 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Minority 
inter-
ests 

1,231 

0 

0 

0 

53 

-221 

1,063 

Capital increase 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Reserves for cash 
flow hedges 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Minority interests 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



Basic Principles of Accounting and Assessment 
 
The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in line with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRSs) of t he International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs 
which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Segment Reporting by Division 
for selected positions of the consolidated income statement 

In T€*)**) 

 Industrial Automation 
Division  

 
Oct. 1, 2009 

to 
Dec. 31, 2009 

Oct. 1, 2008 
to 

Dec. 31, 2008 

Oct. 1, 2009 
to 

Dec. 31, 2009 

Oct. 1, 2008 
to 

Dec. 31, 2008 

Total Output 2,728 4,254 13,099 12,936 

EBITDA 876 1,243 3,163 3,145 

Surface Vision 
Division  

EBIT 464 806 2,118 2,039 

Revenues 2,297 3,961 11,709 11,544 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the Inter-
national Financial Reporting Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year 
under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  
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